FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 02/01/2011

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 94

INDEX NO. 601324/2009

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/01/2011

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- x

MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION and LACROSSE FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, LLC,

Index No. 601324/09E

Part 60

Plaintiffs,

(Fried, J.)

-against-

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED and MERRILL LYNCH

INTERNATIONAL.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

Defendants.

:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the order that was duly entered with the office of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department, on February 1, 2011.

Dated: New York, New York February 1, 2011

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

By: /s/ Scott D. Musoff

Jay B. Kasner Scott D. Musoff Jeffrey S. Lichtman Four Times Square New York, New York 10036 (212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Defendants Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Merrill Lynch International TO: Peter E. Calamari, Esq.
Philippe Z. Selendy, Esq.
Sanford I. Weisburst, Esq.
Adam Abensohn, Esq.
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

Attorneys for Plaintiffs MBIA Insurance Corporation and Lacrosse Financial Products, LLC Andrias, J.P., Sweeny, Moskowitz, DeGrasse, Abdus-Salaam, JJ.

MBIA Insurance Corporation, et al., Index 601324/09 Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,

-against-

Merrill Lynch, et al., Defendants,

Merrill Lynch International, Defendant-Respondent-Appellant.

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP, New York (Philippe Z. Selendy of counsel), for appellants-respondents.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, New York (Scott D. Musoff of counsel), for respondent-appellant.

Order, Supreme Court, New York County (Bernard J. Fried, J.), entered April 9, 2010, which, to the extent appealed from, granted defendant Merrill Lynch International's motion to dismiss the complaint except as to the fourth cause of action, unanimously modified, on the law, to dismiss the fourth cause of action, and otherwise affirmed, without costs. The Clerk is directed to enter judgment dismissing the complaint in its entirety.

Plaintiffs' fraud-related claims failed to state a cause of action in light of the specific disclaimers in the contracts, executed following negotiations between the parties, all sophisticated business entities, providing that plaintiff Lacrosse would not rely on defendants' advice, that it had the

capacity to evaluate the transactions, and that it understood and accepted the risks (see Capital Z Fin. Servs. Fund II, L.P. v

Health Net, Inc., 43 AD3d 100, 111 [2007]; UST Private Equity

Invs. Fund v Salomon Smith Barney, 288 AD2d 87 [2001]). Given their level of sophistication and the undisputed fact that the information was not exclusively in defendants' possession, plaintiffs' contention that it would have been impractical to conduct the investigation necessary to discern the truth of defendants' allegedly fraudulent representations does not satisfy the requirements of the peculiar knowledge exception (see Steinhardt Group v Citicorp, 272 AD2d 255, 257 [2000]).

The cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing cannot be maintained because it is premised on the same conduct that underlies the breach of contract cause of action and is "intrinsically tied to the damages allegedly resulting from a breach of the contract" (see Hawthorne Group v RRE Ventures, 7 A.D.3d 320, 323 [2004] [internal quotation marks and citation omitted]).

The breach of contract cause of action fails to state a cause of action for breach of the promise to provide subordination protection since there is no such promise in the relevant agreements. Nor does it state a cause of action for breach of the promise to provide AAA-rated securities since it is undisputed that defendants in fact provided securities with AAA

ratings. Nowhere in the plain language of the documents does there appear a promise of credit quality.

The court correctly found that plaintiffs could not seek rescission since they failed to demonstrate that they could not be compensated by damages.

Contrary to plaintiffs' argument, the waivers in the financial guaranties agreed to by plaintiff MBIA waived MBIA's defense to payment (see Red Tulip, LLC v Neiva, 44 AD3d 204, 209-210 [2007], lv denied 10 NY3d 741 [2008]; Gannett Co. v Tesler, 177 AD2d 353, 353 [1991]).

THIS CONSTITUTES THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

ENTERED: FEBRUARY 1, 2011